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SUSTAINABLE INTEGRATED WATER RESOURCES AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT 

PROJECT IN THE PACIFIC ISLAND COUNTRIES 
 
 

IWRM Planning Meeting and HYCOS 2nd Steering Committee Meeting 18-25 July 2008 
Mission Hall, Alofi Island, Niue 

 
 

PARTICIPANTS LIST  

 

 
PACIFIC ISLAND COUNTRIES 

 

IWRM HYCOS 

1 COOK ISLANDS 
 
Ben Parakoti 
Director, Department of Water Works 
Ministry of Works 
P.O Box 102 
Rarotonga 
Cook Islands 
 

 
 
Phone: +682 20034 
Fax: +682 21 134 
E-mail: hydro@oyster.net.ck 

 COOK ISLANDS  

2 Elizabeth Koteka 
Director, Central Policy and Planning 
Office of the Prime Minister 
Avarua 
Rarotonga 
Cook Islands 
 

Phone: +682 25494 
Fax: +682 20 856 
E-mail: liz@pmoffice.gov.ck 

   

3 
 
 
 
 
 

FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA 
 
Leerenson Airens 
General Manager 
Pohnpei Public Utilities Cooperation 
P.O Box C, Kolonia 96941 
Pohnpei 
Federated States of Micronesia 

 

 
 
Phone: +691 3202374 
Fax: +691 3202422 
E-mail: pucwater@mail.fm  

 

 FEDERATED STATES OF 
MICRONESIA 

 
 

 
 
 

4 FIJI 
 
Malakai Finau  
Manager Geological Services 
Mineral Resources Department 
Private Mail Bag GPO 
Suva  
Fiji 

 
 
Phone: +679 3381611 
Fax: +679 3370039 
E-mail: mala@mrd.gov.fj  

 

5 FIJI 
 
Faga Finiasi 
Senior Hydrologist, Water Sewerage 
Deparment 
Ministry of Local Government, Urban  
Development and Public Utilities 
P.O Box 3740, Suva 
Fiji 

 

 
 
Phone: +679 3321099 ext 215 
Fax: +679 3320313 
E-mail: fagaf@connect.com.fj 
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6 Joela Cama 
Senoir Economic Planner 
Ministry of Finance , National Planning 
P.O Box 2351, Government Building 
Suva 
Fiji 
 

Phone: +679 3222317 
Fax: +679 3304809 
E-mail: jcama@govnet.gov.fj 

   

7 KIRIBATI 
 
Mourongo Katatia 
Assistant Water Engineer 
Ministry of Works & energy 
P.O Box 498 
Betio, Tarawa 
Kiribati 
 

 
 
Phone: +686 26192 
Fax: +686 26172 
E-mail: 
mourongo.katatia@yahoo.com.s
g 
 

 

8 KIRIBATI 
 
Taboia Metutera 
Chief Executive Officer 
Public Utilities Board 
Betio 
Tarawa 
Kiribati 

 

 
 

Phone: +686 26056 
Fax: +686 26106 
E-mail: ceo.pub@tslel.net.ki 

 

9 MARSHALL ISLANDS 
 
John Bungitak 
General Manager 
Environment Protection Authority  
P.O Box 1322 
Majuro 
Marshall Islands 
 

 
 
Phone: +692 625 3035 
Fax: +692 625 5202 
E-mail: eparmi@ntamar.net  

 

10 MARSHALL ISLANDS 
 
Abraham Hicking 
RMIEPA Chief Water Quality 
Monitoring Lab 
RMI Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) 
P.O Box 1322 
Majuro 
Marshall Islands 

 
 
Phone: +692 625 3035 
Fax: +692 625 5202 
E-mail: ahicking@ntamar.net 

11 NAURU 
 
Mary Thoma 
Assistant Director- Projects 
Department of Commerce 
Commerce Industry & Environment 
Government Offices, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 

 

 
 
Phone: +674 444 3133 
Fax: +674 4443105 
E-mail: 
mary.thoma@naurugov.nr 

12 NAURU 
 
Bryan Star 
Director- Projects 
Department of Commerce Industry & 
Environment 
Government Offices 
Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 

 
 
Phone: +674 444 3133 
Fax: +674 4443105 
E-mail: 
bryanstar@cenpac.net.nr 

13 NIUE 
 
Andre Siohane 
Manager, Water Supply Division 
Public Works Department 
Government of Niue 
P.O Box 38, Alofi 
Niue 
 

 
 
Phone: +683 4297 
Fax: +683 4223 
E-mail: 
waterworks@mail.gov.nu 

 

14 NIUE 
 

Deve Talagi 
Director of Works 
Public Works Department 
Government of Niue 
P.O Box 38, Alofi 
Niue 
 

 
 
Phone: +683 4297 
Fax: +683 4206/ 4223 
E-mail:  external@mail.gov.au 

   15 Sionetasi Pulehetoa 
Director of Meteorology and Climate 
Niue Meteorological Service 
PO Box 82 
Hannan Airport, Alofi 
Niue 
 

Phone: +683-4600 
Fax: +683-4602 
E-mail: 
sionetasi.pulehetoa@mail.gov.n 

   16 Mellisa Talagi 
Meteorological Officer  
Niue Meteorological Service 
PO Box 82 
Hannan Airport, Alofi 
Niue 
 

Phone:+ 683 4601 
Fax: +683-4602 
E-mail: niuemet@mail.gov.nu 
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17 PALAU  
 
Isaac Soaladaob 
Director 
Bureau of Foreign Affairs 
Ministry of State 
P.O Box 100, Koror 
Palau 96940 

 
 
Phone: +680 7672490/ 7672408 
Fax: +680 7673680 
E-mail: 
insoaladaob@palaugov.net 

18 PALAU  
 
Metiek Ngirchechol 
Laboratory Supervisor   
Water Quality Laboratory 
Palau Environment Quality Protection 
Board 
P.O Box 8086, Koror 
Palau 96940 

 

 
 
Phone: +680 4883600 
Fax: +680 4882963 
E-mail: eqpb@palaunet.com 

19 PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
 
Kay Kumaras 
Manageress 
Department of Environment and Conservation 
P.O Box 6601 
Boroko 
Papua New Guinea 

 

 
 
Phone: +675 320198 
Mob: +675 6857086 
Fax: +675 3250182 
E-mail: wrmb@daltron.com.pg 

 PAPUA NEW GUINEA 
 

 

20 
 

SAMOA 
 
Moefa’auo Titimaea 
Managing Director 
Samoa Water Authority 
P.O Box 245 
Apia 
Samoa 

 

 
 
Phone: +685 31608 
Fax: +685 21298 
E-mail: moefaauo@swa.gov.ws   
 
 
 

 

21 SAMOA 
 
Amataga Penaia 
ACEO – Water Resources Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources, 
Environment & Meteorology 
P.O Box Private Bag, Apia 
Samoa 

 

 
 
Phone: +685 25422 
Mob: +685 777 2519 
Fax: +685 25421 

Email: 
Amataga.Penaia@mnre.gov.ws 

22 Malaki Iakopo 
Senior Policy and Regulatory Officer 
Water Resources Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources Environment  
Private Mail Bag, Apia 
Samoa 

Phone: +685 25422 
Fax: +685 25421 
E-mail: 
malaki.iakopo@mnre.gov.ws 

23 Masinafana’e Chun 
Hydrology Section 
Water Resources Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Environment 
Private Mail Bag, Apia 
Samoa 
 

Phone: +685 23701 
Mob: +685 7785076 
Fax: +685 23176 
E-mail: 
masina.ngauchun@mnre.gov.w
s 

24 SOLOMON ISLANDS 
 
Charlie Bepapa 
Director Water Resources 
Ministry of Mines, Energy & Rural Electrification 
P.O Box G37 
Honiara 
Solomon Islands 

 

 
 
Phone: +677 21522 
Fax: +677 25811 
E-mail: c_bepapa@mines.gov.sb 

 SOLOMON ISLANDS 
 

 

25 John Waki 
General Manager 
Solomons Islands Water Authority 
Mendanna Avenue, P.O Box 1407 
Honiara 
Solomon Islands 

 

Phone: +677 23985 
Fax: +677 20723 
E-mail: jwaki@siwa.com.sb 

   

26 TONGA 
 
Kelepi Mafi 
Principal Geologist 
Ministry of Lands, Survey, Natural Resources 
and Environment 
P.O Box 5, Nuku’alofa 
Tonga 

 
 
Phone: +676 25508 
Fax: +676 23216 
Email: geology@kalianet.to  

 

27 TONGA 
 
Asipeli Palaki 
Deputy Secretary for Natural 
Resources & Environment 
Ministry of Lands 
P.O Box 5, Nuku’alofa 
Tonga 
 

 
 
Phone: +676 23611 
Fax: +676 23216 
E-mail: a_palaki@yahoo.com 

28 Emeline Veikoso 
Energy Officer 
Ministry of Lands, Survey &  Natural Resources 
P.O Box 6 
Nukualofa 

Phone: +676 23611 
Fax: +676 23216 
E-mail: winnie@lands.gov.to 
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Tonga 
 

29 TUVALU 
 
Loia Tausi 
Land Valuation Officer, Lands Department 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Private Mail Bag 
Funafuti 
Tuvalu 
 

 
 
Phone: +688 20170 
Fax: +688 20167 
E-mail: loia_tausi@yahoo.com 

30 TUVALU 
 
Ampelosa Tehulu 
Director of Works 
Public Works Department 
Private Mail Bag 
Vaiaku 
Tuvalu 

 
 
Phone: +688 20308 
Fax: +688 
E-mail: 
ampextehulu@yahoo.com 

31 Paulson Panapa 
Secretary Acting 
Ministry of Public Utilities and Industries 
Tuvalu 
 

Phone: +688 20060 
Fax: +688 20207 
E-mail: phpanapa@yahoo.com 

   

32 VANUATU 
 
Christopher Ioan 
Director 
Department of Geology, Mines  & Water 
Resources 
PMB 9001, Port Vila 
Vanuatu 

 

 
 
Phone: +678 22423 
Mob: +678 41383 
Fax: +678 22213 
Email: 
chris_ioan1@yahoo.com.au/ 
cioan@vanuatu.gov.vu 

33 VANUATU 
 
Erickson Sammy 
Department of Geology, Mines and 
Water Resources 
PMB 9001, Port Vila 
Vanuatu 

 
 
Phone: +678 22423 
Fax: +678 22213 
E-mail: amapelao@yahoo.com 

34 Rossette Kalmet 
Hydro-Geologist 
Department of Geology 
Mines and Water Res 
PMB 9001, Port Vila 
Vanuatu 

 

Phone: +678 22423 
Fax: +678 22213 
E-mail: ross.kalmet@gmail.com 

   

Supporting International/Regional and National Organisations 

35 
 

CEHI 
 
Christopher Cox 
Acting Programme Director 
Carribean Environmental  Health Institute 
PO Box 1111 
Castries 
St Luca 
 

 
 
Phone: +758 452 2501 ext 239 
Fax: +758 453 2721 
E-mail: ccox@cehi.org.lc 

36 WMO 
 
Mohamed Tawfik 
Chief, Basic System and Hydrology 
Division 
Hydrology and Water Resources 
Department 
World Meteorological Organization 
7 bis, Avenue de la Paix, Case Postale 
No. 2300 
1211 Geneva 2 
Switzerland 
 

 
 
Phone: +41 22 730 83 30 
Fax: +41 22 730 80 43 
E-mail: mtawfik@wmo.int 

37 JCI International & Associates Pty Ltd 
 
Judi Cooper 
Executive Director 
JCI International & Associates Pty Ltd 
51 Magnolia Rd. 
Gardenvale  Victoria  3185 
Australia 
 

 
 
Phone: +613 9596 0719 
Mob: +61 402 222 900 
Fax :  
E-mail: judic@netspace.net.au 
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38 LLEE 
 
Christian Nielsen 
Executive Director 
Live & Learn Environmental Education 
Ross House 4th Floor, 247-251 Flinders Lane 
Melbourne VIC 3000 
Australia 
 

 
 
Phone: +61 03 9650 1291 
Fax: +61 03 9650 1391 
E-mail: 
christian.nielsen@livelearn.com.
au 

   

39 University of Queensland 
 
Suzzane Hoverman 
University of Queensland 
NRSM 
St Lucia 
Queensland 
Australia 

 
 
Phone: +61 7 3869 4639 
Fax: +61 7 3403 9456 
E-mail: 
suzannehoverman@optusnet.c
om.au 

 
 

  

SOPAC Secretariat 

40 James Dalton 
Project Adviser - IWRM 

E-mail: jamesd@sopac.org 41 Llyod Smith 
Project Coordinator - HYCOS 

E-mail: llyod@sopac.org 
 

42 Rhonda Robinson 
Project Adviser IWRM 

Email: rhondar@sopac.org 43 Peter Sinclair 
HYCOS Project Adviser 

E-mail: peter@sopac.org 

44 Ulrika Gunnartz 
Project Adviser IWRM 

E-mail: ulrika@sopac.org 45 Linda Yuen 
Project Officer HYCOS 

E-mail: linda@sopac.org 
 

46 Fane Toma 
Project Officer IWRM 

E-mail: fane@sopac.org    

 

 


